

No. 17-10894

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

RHONDA WILLIAMS, a single person,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

MOSAIC FERTILIZER, LLC, a Delaware  
corporation doing business in Florida,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of Florida, Tampa Division  
Case No. 8:14-cv-1748, Hon. Mary S. Scriven

---

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF OF  
RHONDA WILLIAMS**

---

Laureen Galeoto  
LAW OFFICE OF LAUREEN  
GALEOTO, PLLC  
100 South Ashley Drive, Suite 600  
Tampa, FL 33602  
(813) 397-3800 T  
(813) 433-5539 F  
Laureen@Laureenlaw.com

*Trial and Appellate Counsel for  
Rhonda Williams*

Thomas A. Burns  
BURNS, P.A.  
301 West Platt Street, Suite 137  
Tampa, FL 33606  
(813) 642-6350 T  
(813) 642-6350 F  
tburns@burnslawpa.com

*Appellate Counsel for  
Rhonda Williams*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	vii
TABLE OF ABBREVIATIONS .....	xiii
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT-MATTER AND APPEL- LATE JURISDICTION .....	xiv
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
<i>Course Of Proceedings</i> .....	3
<i>Statement Of Facts</i> .....	6
A.    Dr. Franklin Mink’s Toxicology Opinions .....	6
1.    The Expert Report .....	6
2.    The Deposition .....	9
a.    Hazard Identification .....	10
b.    Exposure Assessment .....	10
c.    Dose-Response Assessment .....	10
d.    Risk Characterization .....	12
e.    Alternative Sources And Causes .....	13
B.    The <i>Daubert</i> Rulings .....	14

1.	General Causation.....	14
a.	Dose-Response Relationship.....	15
i.	Reliance Upon Regulatory Standards .....	15
ii.	Reliance Upon Other Studies.....	16
b.	Background Risk Of Disease .....	18
2.	Specific Causation .....	19
a.	Failure To Calculate Dose .....	19
b.	Failure To Consider Alternative Causes.....	20
3.	Reconsideration .....	22
C.	The Property-Damage Rulings .....	22
	<i>Standard Of Review</i> .....	26
	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	27
	ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY .....	28
I.	THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION AND ERRED WHEN IT EXCLUDED DR. MINK’S CAUSATION OPINIONS, DENIED RECONSIDERATION, AND GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT AGAINST ALL CLAIMS THAT REQUIRED CAUSATION .....	28
A.	The <i>Daubert</i> Inquiry Requires District Courts To Perform A Gatekeeping Role .....	28
1.	As Part Of That Gatekeeping Role, District Courts Must Assess The Reliability Of An Expert’s Methodology .....	29

2.	In Assessing A Methodology’s Reliability, There Are Two Categories Of Toxic Tort Cases .....	31
3.	This Court Routinely Reverses District Courts That Exclude Experts After Mischaracterizing Their Opinions Or Supporting Evidence .....	32
B.	Dr. Mink’s General And Specific Causation Opinions Were Based On Reliable Methodologies .....	33
1.	The District Court Mistook This For A Category Two Case When It Was Actually A Category One Case.....	33
2.	It Was Appropriate For Dr. Mink To Rely On EPA Regulatory Standards In Calculating Dose .....	35
a.	The EPA’s Regulatory Standards Are Different From The FDA’s Standards Discussed In <i>McClain v. Metabolife Int’l, Inc.</i> .....	36
b.	Dr. Mink Appropriately Relied On The EPA’s Regulatory Standards .....	41
3.	The Li And Chakraborty Studies Did Not Refute Or Undermine Dr. Mink’s Opinions.....	44
4.	Dr. Mink Performed A Differential Etiology When He Considered Background Prevalence And Alternative Causes Of Ms. Williams’s Illnesses And Applied Bradford Hill Principles .....	47

5.	Dr. Mink’s Opinions Were Not Speculative Or Conclusory.....	50
C.	Without The Exclusion Of Dr. Mink’s Causation Opinions, It Was Error To Grant Summary Judgment Against All Claims That Required Causation.....	52
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT EXCLUDED MS. WILLIAMS’S TESTIMONY AND GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT AGAINST HER REMAINING CLAIM FOR PROPERTY DAMAGE.....	53
A.	Under Florida Law, Ms. Williams Was Presumptively Competent To Testify About Her Property’s Diminution In Value.....	53
B.	The District Court Misapplied Florida Law When It Ruled This Presumption Was Defeated.....	56
C.	Alternatively, Under Florida Law, Ms. Williams Was Not Limited To Recovery Of Remediation Or Stigma Damages, But Could Recover The Full Value Of The Permanently Injured Property.....	58
D.	At Minimum, This Court Should Certify The Question To The Supreme Court Of Florida.....	60
E.	Without The Exclusion Of Ms. Williams’s Valuation Testimony, It Was Error To Grant Summary Judgment Against Her Property-Damage Claim.....	61
	CONCLUSION.....	61
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	63

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....64

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Adams v. Lab. Corp. of Am.</i> , 760 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	32
* <i>Adinolfe v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 768 F.3d 1161 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	54,56, 58, 59
<i>Aramark Uniform &amp; Career Apparel, Inc. v. Easton</i> , 894 So. 2d 20 (Fla. 2004) .....	53
<i>Arthur v. Thomas</i> , 739 F.3d 611 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	26
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981) (en banc) .....	55
<i>Bonner v. ISP Techs., Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 924 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	44
* <i>Chapman v. P&amp;G Distrib., LLC</i> , 766 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	30, 47
<i>Clark v. Ashland, Inc.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41643 (M.D. Fla. March 31, 2015) .....	59
* <i>Curd v. Mosaic Fertilizer, LLC</i> , 39 So. 3d 1216 (Fla. 2010) .....	53, 59
* <i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dietz v. Consolidated Oil &amp; Gas</i> , 643 F.2d 1088 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	55

*Durkin v. Bayer (In re Trasylol Prods. Liab. Litig.)*,  
 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 145639 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 22,  
 2010).....43

*Eberli v. Cirrus Design Corp.*,  
 615 F. Supp. 2d 1357 (S.D. Fla. 2009) .....44

*Finkelstein v. Dep’t of Transp.*,  
 656 So. 2d 921 (Fla. 1995).....25, 56, 57

*Guinn v. AstraZeneca Pharms., LP*,  
 598 F. Supp. 2d 1239 (M.D. Fla. 2009).....22, 48

*Haller v. AstraZeneca Pharms., LP*,  
 598 F. Supp. 2d 1271 (M.D. Fla. 2009).....21, 22, 49

*Hendrix ex rel. G.P. v. Evenflo Co.*,  
 609 F.3d 1183 (11th Cir. 2010) .....32

*Henricksen v. ConocoPhillips Co.*,  
 605 F. Supp. 2d 1142 (E.D. Wash. 2009).....50, 51

*Johnson v. Davis*,  
 480 So. 2d 625 (Fla. 1985) .....57

*Klay v. United Healthgroup, Inc.*,  
 376 F.3d 1092 (11th Cir. 2004) .....26

*Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael*,  
 526 U.S. 137 (1999) .....29

*Levinson v. Landsafe Appraisal Servs., Inc.*,  
 558 Fed. App’x 942 (11th Cir. 2014) .....23

*Louderback v. Orkin Exterminating Co.*,  
 26 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (D. Kan. 1998).....43, 44

*\*McClain v. Metabolife Int’l, Inc.*,  
 401 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2005) ..... *passim*

*Melton v. Abston*,  
841 F.3d 1207 (11th Cir. 2016) .....26

*Mitchell v. Gencorp, Inc.*,  
165 F.3d 778 (10th Cir. 1998) .....41, 42

*Neff v. Kehoe*,  
708 F.2d 639 (11th Cir. 1983) .....54

*Neumont v. Florida*,  
451 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2006) .....60

*Ohio Env'tl. Dev. Ltd. P'ship v. Envirotest Sys. Corp.*,  
478 F. Supp. 2d 963 (N.D. Ohio 2007) .....45

*Proctor v. Fluor Enters.*,  
494 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2007) .....52

*Rando v. GEICO*,  
556 F. 3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2009) .....60

*Rosenfeld v. Oceania Cruises, Inc.*,  
654 F.3d 1190 (11th Cir. 2011) .....52

*Salvage & Surplus v. Weintraub*,  
131 So. 2d 515 (Fla. 3d DCA 1961) .....55

*\*Schultz v. Akzo Nobel Paints, LLC*,  
721 F.3d 426 (7th Cir. 2013) .....43

*\*Seamon v. Remington Arms Co., LLC (In re Estate of Seamon)*,  
813 F.3d 983 (11th Cir. 2016) ..... *passim*

*State v. Hawthorne*,  
573 So. 2d 330 (Fla. 1991) .....54

*Thompson v. Doane Pet Care Co.*,  
470 F.3d 1201 (6th Cir. 2006) .....49

*United Fire & Cas. Co. v. Whirlpool Corp.*,  
704 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 2013) .....33

*United States v. Ala. Power Co.*,  
730 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2013) .....32

*United States v. Barner*,  
441 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2006) .....26

*\*United States v. Frazier*,  
387 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2004) (en banc) .....26, 28

*United States v. Thompson*,  
25 F.3d 1558 (11th Cir. 1994) .....26

*\*U.S. Steel Corp. v. Benefield*,  
352 So. 2d 892 (Fla. 2d DCA 1977) .....58, 59

*Westberry v. Gislaved Gummi AB*,  
178 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 1999) .....44

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	xiv
28 U.S.C. § 1332 .....	xiv
28 U.S.C. § 1441 .....	xiv
28 U.S.C. § 1446 .....	xiv
42 U.S.C. § 1857c-3 .....	37
42 U.S.C. § 7402 .....	34
42 U.S.C. § 7403 .....	33, 34
Fla. Stat. § 376.302 .....	i, 3, 4
Fla. Stat. § 376.313 .....	53, 54

<u>Rules</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Fed. R. Evid. 702 .....	28
<u>Regulations</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
36 Fed. Reg. 8186 (April 30, 1971) .....	37
75 Fed. Reg. 35519 (June 22, 2010) .....	37
75 Fed. Reg. 35520 (June 22, 2010) .....	38
75 Fed. Reg. 35525 (June 22, 2010) .....	39
<u>Other Authorities</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
American Cancer Society, <i>FDA Regulation of Drugs Verses Dietary Supplements</i> , <a href="http://www.cancer.org/treatment/treatmentsandsideeffects/complementaryandalternativemedicine/dietarysupplements/dietary-supplements-fda-regulations">http://www.cancer.org/treatment/treatmentsandsideeffect s/complementaryandalternativemedicine/dietarysuppleme nts/dietary-supplements-fda-regulations</a> .....	36
EPA, <i>CASAC Oxides of Nitrogen Primary NAAQS Review Panel (2013-2016)</i> , <a href="https://yosemite.epa.gov/sab/sabpeople.nsf/WebCommitteesSubcommittees/CASAC%20Oxides%20of%20Nitrogen%20Primary%20NAAQS%20Review%20Panel%20(2013-2016)">https://yosemite.epa.gov/sab/sabpeople.nsf/WebCommittee sSubcommittees/CASAC%20Oxides%20of%20Nitrogen %20Primary%20NAAQS%20Review%20Panel%20(2013- 2016)</a> .....	34
EPA, <i>Integrated Risk Information System</i> , <a href="https://www.epa.gov/iris">https://www.epa.gov/iris</a> .....	11
EPA, <i>Peer Review Drafts</i> , <a href="https://cfpub.epa.gov/ncea/iris_drafts/pr_drafts.cfma">https://cfpub.epa.gov/ncea/iris_drafts/pr_drafts.cfma</a> .....	35
EPA, <i>Sources of Chronic Dose-Response Information</i> , <a href="https://www.epa.gov/fera/sources-chronic-dose-response-information">https://www.epa.gov/fera/sources-chronic-dose-response- information</a> .....	41

EPA, *What Are Hazardous Air Pollutants?*,  
<https://www.epa.gov/haps/what-are-hazardous-air-pollutants> ..... 35

Hsing-Wang Li *et al.*, *Impacts of Hazardous Air Pollutants Emitted from Phosphate Fertilizer Production Plants on their Ambient Concentration Levels in the Tampa Bay Area*,  
8 AIR QUAL. ATMOS. & HEALTH 453 (2015) ..... 11

Jayajit Chakraborty, *Cancer Risk from Exposure to Hazardous Air Pollutants: Spatial and Social Inequities in Tampa Bay, Florida*,  
22 INT’L J. ENVTL. HEALTH RESEARCH 165 (2012) ..... 11

PARKES, W. RAYMOND, OCCUPATIONAL LUNG DISORDERS (2d ed. 1994) ..... 34

U.S. Department of Health & Human Services, National Institutes of Health Information Page on Dietary Supplements, *What you need to know*,  
[https://ods.od.nih.gov/HealthInformation/DS\\_WhatYouNeedToKnow.aspx](https://ods.od.nih.gov/HealthInformation/DS_WhatYouNeedToKnow.aspx) ..... 36
